Are the relevant provisions of the Regulation Governing the 
Pension and Severance Payment of Ministry-of-Economics-
Operated Enterprise Employees, setting forth criteria for re-
tirement based on grade and age, unconstitutional? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 144 of the Constitution（憲法第一百四十四條）; Ar-
ticle 84 of the Labor Standards Act（勞動基準法第八十四

條）; Article 33 of the Public Functionaries Appointment Act
（公務人員任用法第三十三條）; Article 2 of the Public 
Functionaries Retirement Act（公務人員退休法第二條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
public enterprises（公營事業）, monopolistic enterprises（獨